five accounts payable processors are responsible for processing vendor receipts
and payments for payment. Before a vendor invoice can be paid, each item on the
invoice must be checked for proper budget approval, for proper accuracy of the
receipt, and for correct billing by the vendor. All of these operations are duplica-
tions of computer processing.

The other two accounts payable processors spend the bulk of their time deal-
ing with vendors—primarily adjusting debits to the vendor’s bills for defective

206 Analyzing Non-Value-Added Functions

and returned merchandise. The two clerical personnel spend most of their time fil-
ing and refiling accounts payable data—open purchase orders, vendor receiving
data, vendor invoices, paid vouchers, and so on. The result of all of these opera-
tions is the payment of vendor invoices, with few value-added functions.

An analysis of accounts payable transactions using the present computer
system for the current year disclosed the following:

Overall data

Total number of payments 26,000
Total amount of dollars $ 4,800,000
Cost to process a payment $ 6.40
Total cost of accounts payable $ 164,400
Average time to pay invoice 22 days

Payment Statistics

Payment Amount Number Percent Amount Percent

Under $20 5,760 22.2% $ 72,000 1.5%
Between $20 and $50 8,440 32.4% 306,000 6.4%
Between $50 and $100 6,680 25.7% 561,200 11.7%
Between $100 and $1,000 1,640 6.3% 1,033,200 21.5%
Over $1,000 3,480 13.4% 2,827,600 58.9%______ ______ _________ _______

Totals 26,000 100.0% $4,800,000 100.0%______ ______ _________ _____________ ______ _________ _______

A further analysis of vendors and related payments disclosed the following:

Vendor Name Number Percent $ Amount Percent

Peterboro, Inc. 4,628 17.8% $ 816,000 17.0%
Roadway Company 4,030 15.5% 782,400 16.3%
Dellilah Manufacturing 3,848 14.8% 753,600 15.7%
Delta Controls 3,614 13.9% 724,800 15.1%
Eager Specialties 3,432 13.2% 561,600 11.7%
North Facing 2,808 10.8% 412,800 8.6%______ ______ _________ ______

Subtotals 22,360 86.0% $4,051,200 84.4%
Other Vendors 3,640 14.0% 748,800 15.6%______ ______ _________ ______

Total—All Vendors 26,000 100.0% $4,800,000 100.0%______ ______ _________ ____________ ______ _________ ______

Accounts Receivable

The accounts receivable manager, Art Donovan, is responsible for making sure
that all accounts receivable activities are done properly—customer billing, collec-

Analysis of Accounting Operations 207

tion efforts, posting to accounts receivable record, and cash deposits. The accounts
receivable supervisor, Ethel Parks, is responsible for ensuring that all customer
bills are sent out on time (within three days of shipment), receipts are posted in a
timely fashion (within two days of receipt), and that unpaid bills are followed up
(after 60 days from the date of the invoice). Five of the eight accounts receivable